It is expected that the maximum net proceeds from the Placing (after deducting the placing commission

payable to the Placing Agent and other expenses incurred in the Placing) will amount to approximately

HK$117 million. The Company intends to apply approximately 65% of the net proceeds from the Placing

for the expansion of the pawnshop business and approximately 35% of the net proceeds for general working

capital and other potential investments. As at the date of this announcement, the Company has not entered

into any legally binding agreements in relation to any investments, however, the additional capital on hand

will facilitate the efficient execution of such potential investment projects, if any.

FUND RAISING DURING THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any equity fund raising activity during the past twelve (12) months

immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING OF THE PLACING

The shareholding structure of the Company before and after Completion, are as follows:

As at the date
of this announcement

Immediately after
Completion (Note 2)

No. of

Shares

Approximate

per cent.

No. of

Shares

Approximate

per cent.

Ms. Ma Xiaoling (Note 1) 120,212,256 40.09 120,212,256 33.41

Public Shareholders:

Placees – – 59,969,422 16.67

Other public Shareholders 179,634,858 59.91 179,634,858 49.92

Total 299,847,114 100.00 359,816,536 100.00

Notes:

1. Ms. Ma Xiaoling is the beneficial owner of the entire issued share capital of Keenlead Holdings Limited, which

owned 120,212,256 Shares.

2. Assuming no other issue of new Shares and no repurchase of existing Shares before Completion, and the Placing

Agent has placed a total of 59,969,422 Placing Shares to not less than six independent Placees.

GENERAL

The Placing may or may not proceed. Shareholders and potential investors are advised to exercise
caution when dealing in the Shares.

6

DEFINITIONS

Terms or expressions used in this announcement shall, unless the context otherwise requires, have the